


















STATE OF WYOMING 
LEGISLATIVE SERVICE OFFICE 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH DR. LORI TAYLOR 

1. PARTIES. The parties to this Amendment Number One ("Amendment One") are the Wyoming Legislature acting 
by and through the Legislative Service Office, 200 W. 24th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 (LSO" or "Agency"), and 
Dr. Lori Taylor, 4723 Johnson Creek Loop College Station, Texas 77845 ("Contractor"). 

2. PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT. This Amendment shall constitute the first amendment to the Contract between 
the Agency and the Contractor executed on August 25, 2022. The purpose of this Amendment is to extend the period of 
performance by the Contractor through June 30, 2025. The responsibilities of the Contractor and the Agency and the total 
contract amount remain unchanged by this Amendment. 

The Original Contract, effective August 25, 2022, with an expiration date of June 30, 2023, for a total contract amount of 
fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00), required the Contractor to provide professional consulting services for the Wyoming 
Legislature related to: 1) assistance in modifying, maintaining, and operating the education resource block grant model 
(ERBGM), assist in assembly of information required under W.S. 21-13-309(u) related to monitoring the ERBGM; and 2) 
consulting and expert witness services as requested by LSO. The Original Contract authorizes extension beyond the original 
term upon initiation of the Agency and requires any extension or amendment be reduced to writing and executed by all 
Parties to be effective. 

3. TERM OF THE AMENDMENT. This Amendment shall commence upon the date the last required signature is 
affixed hereto and shall remain in full force and effect through June 30, 2025. 

4. PAYMENT AND DUTIES. Except for items explicitly delineated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions 
of the Original Contract between the Agency and the Contractor, including but not limited to sovereign immunity, shall 
remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

5. ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT. This Amendment, consisting of one (1) page, and the Original Contract, 
consisting of nine (9) pages represent the entire and integrated Contract between the parties and supersedes all prior 
negotiations, representations, and agreements, whether written or oral. 

6. SIGNATURES. In witness thereof, the Parties to this Amendment, either personally or through their duly 
authorized representatives, have executed this Agreement on the days and dates set out below, and certify that they have 
read, understood, and agreed to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

AGENCY 

Matt • b echt, Dire 
Legislative Service Office 

CONTRACTOR 

Dr. Lori Taylor 

5/17/2023 
Date 

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
WITH DR. LORI TAYLOR 

Page 1 of I 


	2022.08.25-2023.06.30 Taylor Contract.pdf
	20230517-20250630_TaylorAmendment1.pdf

